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  More than 10 years
  3–10 years
 Less than 3 years
  I haven’t flown privately but am 
considering it

71%

10%
6%

13%

   I’m not sure how to get started or 
what companies to contact

   I haven’t seen the need, though I 
might in the future

  I’m hesitant to pay the price

15%

46%

39%

  Less than 25 hours 
  25–50 hours 
  51–75 hours 
  76–100 hours 
  More than 100 hours 

34 %

19%

10%

10%
26%

Readers’ Choice Survey

BUSINESS JET TRAVELER’S 13th ANNUAL

Here are the results of our 2023 Readers’ Choice survey, which attracted nearly 1,300 
respondents and incorporated many questions that we didn’t ask in previous years. As promised, 
we have made a contribution for every completed survey to Corporate Angel Network, 
which arranges free flights on business aircraft to treatment centers for cancer patients.

FLYING PRIVATELY

How long have you been 

flying privately?*

What best describes the main reason 

you’re not yet flying privately?  

(asked of those said they haven’t 

flown privately but are considering it)

About how much do you fly 

privately in a typical year?

* Respondents who indicated that they had no plans 
to fly privately are excluded from these stats and 
were not asked any of the questions that follow.

Note: Percentages don’t always total 100 due to rounding and because respondents were allowed to select multiple answers for two questions.
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  On a friend’s aircraft 
  On your company’s aircraft 
  On an aircraft you wholly owned 
  On a charter flight you booked 
  On a colleague’s aircraft 
  On an aircraft you fractionally owned 
  Via a jet card you purchased 

35 %

32%

13%

9%

7%

2%
2%

  Yes
  No
   No, but I’m taking flying lessons

61%

34 %

5%

  Yes
  No

68%

32%

  Wait times in airports 
  Unreliability of flight schedules 
  Lack of privacy 
   Lack of airports near my departure 

points and/or destinations 
   Inadequate onboard amenities/comforts 
   Inability to conduct business onboard 

  More than $500,000 
  $250,000–$500,000 
  $100,000–$249,000 
  $50,000–$99,000 
  Less than $50,000 
   Nothing, because my 

company covers the cost 
   Nothing, because I don’t expect to 

fly privately this year 

10%

12%
13%

11%

19%

27%

8%

Which of the following have you done in 

the past two years or plan to do within 

the next two years? (select all that apply)

Have you ever taken an 

international private flight?

Which of the following do you least like 

about airline travel? (select all that apply)

How much do you expect to 

personally spend on flying 

private in 2023?

The first time you ever 

flew privately was…

Are you a licensed pilot?

0 10 20 30 40 50

43%

41%

31%

14%

10%

  Fly via a corporate-owned aircraft 
  Fly in my own aircraft 
  Fly via charter 
   Fly via a jet card or membership club 
   Fly via a fractional-aircraft share you 

purchased

72%

22%

23%

31%

34%

46%
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2.80

27 37 27 1027 37 27 10

VistaJet

2.62

16 43 28 1316 43 28 13

XOJet

2.54

13 44 28 1513 44 28 15

Jet Edge

2.25

13 29 27 3113 29 27 31

Wheels Up

3.11

Clay Lacy 
Aviation

34 46 17 334 46 17 3

3.05

Flexjet

27 54 16 327 54 16 3

2.75

21 43 26 1021 43 26 10

PlaneSense

2.61

Airshare

12 49 27 1212 49 27 12

2.53

14 38 33 1414 38 33 14

Jet Linx
Aviation

3.09

31 51 15 331 51 15 3
Executive Jet
 Management

2.95

26 49 20 626 49 20 6

Million Air
2.85

27 39 25 927 39 25 9
Solairus 
Aviation

2.65

20 39 28 1320 39 28 13
Exclusive

Jets

2.57

21 33 26 1921 33 26 19

Nicholas Air
2.45

14 38 26 2214 38 26 22

Sentient Jet

3.38

51 39 8 351 39 8 3

NetJets

3.09

32 48 17 332 48 17 3

Jet Aviation

  Directly via the flight operator
  Via a charter broker 

83%

17%

  Continue chartering indefinitely
  Move up to whole ownership of an aircraft
  Return to the airlines at some point
  Move up to a fractional jet share
  Move up to a jet card

37%

23%

18%
13%

9%

   Yes, I try to select airports that have 
FBOs I favor, or, at airports with 
multiple FBOs, use ones I prefer 

  No, I don’t
  I don’t know what an FBO is

66%

 33%

1%

  Yes 
  No

15%

85%  Yes 
  No

1%

23%

17%

99% 60%
  Yes
  No
  Not sure

LIFT PROVIDERS

If you fly via charter, how do 

you prefer to book flights?

Have you ever used an app to 

book a charter flight?

What is your overall impression of the following business aviation charter, jet card, and 

fractional-share operators?*

Have you ever paid for a private 

flight with cryptocurrency?

Once the technology is a proven success, would 

you consider flying on a pilotless aircraft?

If you fly via charter, do you plan to… Do you try to use favored 

FBOs when booking flights?

Excellent Good Fair

Poor Weighted Average**

*Respondents who indicated “Don’t know/not sure” are excluded from the results **Determined by assigning points to ratings: Excellent (4), Good (3), Fair (2), Poor (1)
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Aircraft model
choices

Availability of aircraft
on short notice

Customer 
service

Peak-day 
policies

Value for 
price paid

Overall 
satisfaction

Airshare
11 47 31 11 9 43 34 14 11 49 29 11 6 47 34 13 6 50 35 9 3 53 35 911 47 31 11 9 43 34 14 11 49 29 11 6 47 34 13 6 50 35 9 3 53 35 9

2.60 2.47 2.53 2.502.462.58

Clay Lacy 
Aviation

29 49 20 2 20 50 26 4 41 43 12 4 18 51 27 4 20 48 28 4 27 53 14 629 49 20 2 20 50 26 4 41 43 12 4 18 51 27 4 20 48 28 4 27 53 14 6

3.20 2.82 2.83 3.002.853.06

Executive Jet
 Management

47 47 5  39 39 17 6 50 44 6 33 33 33 33 39 22 6 44 44 6 647 47 5  39 39 17 6 50 44 6 33 33 33 33 39 22 6 44 44 6 6

3.44 3.00 3.00 3.283.113.42

Flexjet
50 50 27 63 7 3 47 40 10 3 10 67 23 7 57 30 7 33 50 13 350 50 27 63 7 3 47 40 10 3 10 67 23 7 57 30 7 33 50 13 3

3.30 2.87 2.63 3.133.133.50

Jet Aviation
45 55 26 68 5 59 33 8 28 50 22 18 50 32 39 55 5 45 55 26 68 5 59 33 8 28 50 22 18 50 32 39 55 5 

3.51 3.06 2.87 3.343.213.45

Jet Linx 
Aviation

40 50 10 30 50 10 10 60 20 20 30 40 20 10 30 20 50 30 50 20 40 50 10 30 50 10 10 60 20 20 30 40 20 10 30 20 50 30 50 20 

3.40 2.90 2.80 3.103.003.30

39 54 7 36 54 11 55 38 7 30 63 7 28 59 10 3 52 41 3 339 54 7 36 54 11 55 38 7 30 63 7 28 59 10 3 52 41 3 3
Million Air

3.48 3.22 3.10 3.413.253.32

75 25 60 35 6 70 27 2 1 32 47 20 1 31 47 23 52 45 4 75 25 60 35 6 70 27 2 1 32 47 20 1 31 47 23 52 45 4 
NetJets

3.67 3.09 3.08 3.483.543.75

43 39 17 36 36 23 5 43 39 13 4 33 33 29 5 41 36 18 5 50 27 18 543 39 17 36 36 23 5 43 39 13 4 33 33 29 5 41 36 18 5 50 27 18 5
Solairus 
Aviation

3.22 2.95 3.14 3.233.053.26

67 29 4 33 42 25 50 33 13 4 33 33 33 33 42 25 46 33 17 467 29 4 33 42 25 50 33 13 4 33 33 33 33 42 25 46 33 17 4
VistaJet

3.29 3.00 3.08 3.213.083.63

39 46 7 7 32 39 18 11 39 43 11 7 25 32 36 7 18 54 18 11 29 39 21 1139 46 7 7 32 39 18 11 39 43 11 7 25 32 36 7 18 54 18 11 29 39 21 11
Wheels Up

3.14 2.75 2.79 2.862.933.18

23 54 23 8 46 46 23 54 23 8 17 75 15 23 54 8 23 54 15 823 54 23 8 46 46 23 54 23 8 17 75 15 23 54 8 23 54 15 8
XOJet

3.00 2.33 2.46 2.922.623.00

2.80

27 37 27 1027 37 27 10

VistaJet

2.62

16 43 28 1316 43 28 13

XOJet

2.54

13 44 28 1513 44 28 15

Jet Edge

2.25

13 29 27 3113 29 27 31

Wheels Up

3.11

Clay Lacy
Aviation

34 46 17 334 46 17 3

3.05

Flexjet

27 54 16 327 54 16 3

2.75

21 43 26 1021 43 26 10

PlaneSense

2.61

Airshare

12 49 27 1212 49 27 12

2.53

14 38 33 1414 38 33 14

Jet Linx 
Aviation

3.09

31 51 15 331 51 15 3
Executive Jet
 Management

2.95

26 49 20 626 49 20 6

Million Air
2.85

27 39 25 927 39 25 9
Solairus
Aviation

2.65

20 39 28 1320 39 28 13
Exclusive

Jets

2.57

21 33 26 1921 33 26 19

Nicholas Air
2.45

14 38 26 2214 38 26 22

Sentient Jet

3.38

51 39 8 351 39 8 3

NetJets

3.09

32 48 17 332 48 17 3

Jet Aviation

Please rate the flight provider you have most experience with on each of these factors:*

* Companies listed are the ones for which we received sufficient response to allow for meaningful results. **Determined by assigning points to ratings: Excellent (4), Good (3), Fair (2), Poor (1)

Excellent Good Fair

Poor Weighted Average**
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3.69

74 22 3 174 22 3 1

Gulfstream

3.48

58 34 7 158 34 7 1

Dassault 
Falcon 3.39

51 39 9 251 39 9 2

Bombardier

3.38

49 41 8 249 41 8 2

Boeing

3.33

49 38 11 249 38 11 2

Pilatus
3.32

45 44 10 145 44 10 1

Bell
3.31

46 41 11 246 41 11 2
Cessna 

(Textron Aviation)
3.28

42 45 11 242 45 11 2

Airbus

3.26

42 44 12 342 44 12 3
Airbus 

Helicopters
3.25

42 44 12 342 44 12 3

Embraer
2.98

28 47 20 528 47 20 5
Cirrus 

Aircraft
2.87

25 45 23 725 45 23 7

Leonardo

2.84

28 39 21 1228 39 21 12
Honda 
Aircraft

2.64

17 41 30 1217 41 30 12
Robinson

 Helicopter

0
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0
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60

80

60%

17%

11%

5% 4% 3%

83%

17%

Daher
TBM series

Piper
M600

Daher
Kodiak

Epic 
E1000

Beechcraft
King Air

Piaggio
Avanti P180

Cessna 
Caravan

Pilatus
PC-12

Please indicate your overall impression of each of these aircraft manufacturers.*

If you could regularly fly on any of these aircraft, which would you choose in each category?

SINGLE-ENGINE TURBOPROPS

TWIN TURBOPROPS

AIRPLANE MANUFACTURERS

PREFERRED AIRCRAFT

*Results exclude respondents who answered “Don’t know/not sure”  **Determined by assigning points to ratings: Excellent (4), Good (3), Fair (2), Poor (1)

Excellent Good Fair

Poor Weighted Average**
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56%

29%

9%
6% 6%

15%

24%24%

30%

Hawker/
Beechjet 400

Bombardier
Learjet 70/75

Pilatus
PC-24

Cessna
Citation CJ4

Embraer
Phenom 300

Eclipse
550

Cirrus
Vision SF50

Honda Aircraft
HondaJet

Embraer
Phenom100
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11%

34%
31%

22%

13%

25%26%

38%

Embraer
Praetor

600

Cessna
Citation

Longitude

Gulfstream
G280

Bombardier
Challenger

350
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Gulfstream
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Embraer
Praetor 500

Cessna 
Citation
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10%

19%

27%

45%

21%

30%

49%

Gulfstream
G600

Dassault
Falcon 8X

Bombardier
Global7500

Gulfstream
G650/G650ER

Bombardier
Global 5500

Dassault 
Falcon 7X

Gulfstream
G500
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19%

27%

45%

21%

30%

49%

Gulfstream
G600

Dassault
Falcon 8X
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Global7500
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G650/G650ER

Bombardier
Global 5500

Dassault
Falcon 7X

Gulfstream
G500

0
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0
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VERY LIGHT JETS (VLJs)

MIDSIZE CABIN JETS

LARGE-CABIN JETS

SMALL-CABIN/LIGHT JETS

SUPER-MIDSIZE-CABIN JETS

ULTRA-LONG-RANGE/HEAVY JETS
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7%

13%
16%

28%

35%

5%

16%

28%

51%

Airbus 
Helicopters

H160

Leonardo 
AW139

or AW169

Airbus 
Helicopters

H145

Bell 412Sikorsky
S-76 series

MD 
Helicopters

 MD Explorer

Leonardo 
AW109
series

Airbus 
Helicopters

H135

Bell 
Helicopter
427/429

0

20

40

0

20

40

60

15%

27%

57%

Leonardo 
AW189

Airbus 
Helicopters 

H175

Sikorsky
S-92

0

20

40

60

71%

22%

7%

44%

29%

14%

8%
4%

1%

Enstrom
480/480B

Robinson
R66

MD
Helicopters

MD 500 series

Leonardo
AW119

Airbus 
Helicopters

 H130

Bell 505Embraer 
Lineage 

1000

Airbus ACJ
(any model)

Boeing BBJ
(any model)
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71%

22%
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44%

29%
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4%
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Robinson
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MD
Helicopters

MD 500 series

Leonardo
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Airbus 
Helicopters

 H130

Bell 505Embraer
Lineage 

1000

Airbus ACJ
(any model)

Boeing BBJ
(any model)
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BIZLINERS

LIGHT TWIN-TURBINE 
HELICOPTERS

LIGHT SINGLE-TURBINE HELICOPTERS

7%

13%
16%

28%

35%

5%

16%

28%

51%

Airbus 
Helicopters

H160

Leonardo 
AW139

or AW169

Airbus 
Helicopters

H145

Bell 412Sikorsky 
S-76 series

MD 
Helicopters

 MD Explorer

Leonardo 
AW109
series

Airbus 
Helicopters

H135

Bell 
Helicopter
427/429

0

20

40

0

20

40

60

MEDIUM TWIN-TURBINE HELICOPTERS

LARGE TWIN-TURBINE 
HELICOPTERS


